Steering Committee EIS Questions/Issues
(Questions are from NV Energy unless otherwise noted)

Xcel Energy Responses

July 13, 2011
1.
What goals is the EIM supposed to accomplish and can these objectives be achieved without a centralized market?  

Xcel Response:  The EIM is intended to provide benefits through improved economic dispatch and transmission system utilization.  In addition to lower overall production costs, the EIM will improve efficiency in the integration of variable output resources. These are broad areas and it may indeed be possible to address some of these areas in ways other than a centralized market. Having said that, this is the proposal that was developed through a period of stakeholder discussion and design and which was reviewed by the WECC Market Interface Committee (MIC). The MIC then recommended the WECC Board of Directors perform an analysis of potential benefits and costs associated with this proposal. 
a) Question from SMUD:  Do other operational mechanisms (e.g. RBC, ADI) provide similar benefits?
Xcel Response:  These mechanisms provide some benefits and should likely continue. Both RBC-based and ADI-based methods have drawbacks because they make no attempt at dispatch optimization, they do not provide any price transparency, and they do not provide for system flow management in response to actual or potential overloads. In addition these methods rely upon in-kind return of “borrowed” inadvertent exchange. A market-based mechanism such as the EIM addresses each of these drawbacks. 

2.
Are we studying anything other than the SPP model for a Western EIM?   Does it fit in the Western Interconnection where we have longstanding bilateral agreements? Shouldn’t we be asking what we want the EIM (or other alternatives) to achieve and then figure out how to accomplish that?
Xcel Response:  The SPP is the only operating market with this functionality and is being used as the starting point for discussion on a Western EIM. Various elements of the market may be modified or enhanced to fit the needs of Western stakeholders. The EIM proposal relies on the existence of bilateral agreements (longstanding or not) in order to meet its design assumption that each participant enters the operating hour with an adequate resource operating plan and associated transmission system delivery rights  (similar to today). The SPP market was designed around the same fundamentals.  The EIM is intended to achieve the goals outlined in response to Question #1 above. 

3.
The WECC benefit study does not show clear benefits, and the costs study ranges are too broad to allow a reader to make any conclusion.  Because this is such a significant undertaking, will the EIM be restudied and is a restudy prudent based on Question 2 above?
WECC Response:  The WECC Board of Directors has requested ongoing activity in order to make a more precise estimate of the costs of EIM implementation. One of the ways that costs will be narrowed is that WECC is performing a WECC-specific cost analysis. This analysis will look at the costs if WECC were to become a market operator. WECC does not intend to study the costs of other potential market operators, but has provided the detailed assumptions in the Cost Analysis Report that would allow other entities to begin studying those costs. 

4.
SPP utilizes Flow Gates to manage ATC – The West uses contract path... How can EIM be implemented in a contract path scenario?

Xcel Response:  The EIM does not eliminate or modify the practices of existing transmission providers in their calculation of ATC or their sale of transmission service.  The EIM will, however, allow market energy to flow on paths with unused capability, with these market flows being “first off” when curtailments are required.

5.
Is there a way for W.C. members to express their opinions and ideas in another forum so they can be heard?

Xcel Response:  Yes. The EIM proposal was developed through the WECC stakeholder process in the Seams Issues Subcommittee, in response to a resolution at the Market Interface Committee. These meetings are open to interested stakeholders. 

WestConnect has had a stakeholder group active in discussion and education on the EIM since March 2010. The meetings of this group are open to interested stakeholders. 

6.
What is the incentive for entities with no renewable integration or flow issues to join in an EIM?
Xcel Response:  The general areas of potential benefit include more efficient transmission system utilization resulting in lower overall production costs, more rapid response to transmission system contingencies that require coordinated redispatch, improved management of flow during seams coordination events and regionalization of some aspects of compliance with mandatory reliability standards.  

7.
If a Transmission Provider (TP) doesn’t volunteer to participate, and power gets moved across his system by the EIM Market Operator, how is he compensated? What if the compensation rate is less than his existing OATT rate? How would that TP convince his Utility Commission that this is a fair for his ratepayers? 

Xcel Response:  Just as today, there is no compensation between transmission providers for incidental loop flow impacts associate with energy delivery under respective transmission tariffs. However, if the incidental loop flow results in a potential reliability impact, a seams coordination process is proposed for coordinated curtailments. This proposed process is more comprehensive than the current UFMP and would be available to specific transmission elements nominated by Transmission Providers rather than limited to WECC Qualified Paths. 

8.
If a “winner” is defined as a BA where customer bills are decreased because of the EIM, can an EIM be established with no “losers”? 

Xcel Response:  The EIM creates an option for efficient grid utilization and generation dispatch at a wholesale level. There is nothing in the EIM proposal that addresses local issues such as the relationship between a utility and its retail customers. Other regions which have implemented coordinated system dispatch arrangements have evaluated the developments as successful. 

9.
If at the end of all the study work BPA and Western decide not to participate, is the EIM still feasible?

Xcel Response:  This question should not be limited to BPA or Western. The ultimate evaluation of footprint feasibility must be determined by the parties who elect to participate.

10.
Can a detailed explanation of how the proposed (not SPP’s) EIM works on a daily basis be provided?
Xcel Response:  On an operational basis the current SPP market design provides a remarkably close approximation to the proposed EIM. There is no reason to ignore SPP in evaluating the impact or process of daily operations of the EIM. Explanatory materials are available and posted in a variety of locations, including the spp.org, westconnect.com and wecc.biz websites, and dozens of tutorials have been offered over the past year.  Xcel Energy has offered, and continues to offer, the chance to have one-on-one conversations with WestConnect members to help them understand the market better, and answer their questions.   The EIS Work Group is also available to propose additional focused learning opportunities, and such ideas are always welcomed.

The differences between the EIM and the SPP design are due to the EIM proposal not to establish a Regional Transmission Organization (RTO) or a consolidated pro forma transmission tariff. In the area of differences, most are manifest outside of the daily process. Potentially the most significant of these differences is the administration and settlement of an Imputed Transmission Service charge. The Imputed Transmission Service charge is expected to be based on settlement volumes from EIM participation. 
WECC Response:  WECC is currently developing a functional specification for the proposed EIM for presentation to the Board in September. A detailed specification beyond that has been proposed by some members, and may be discussed as a potential next step in the September meeting.
a. Question from SMUD:  How does one differentiate EIM energy from loop flow?
Xcel Response:  The proposed Enhanced Curtailment Calculator (ECC) is the tool to identify the transmission service curtailment priority of power flow on monitored elements. The ECC is proposed to include capability to parse flow into contributing elements from both e-TAG schedules as well as non-tagged native/network deliveries. When the EIM becomes operational, it is anticipated that marginal unit information would be provided to the ECC tool for consistent identification of curtailment priority.  

b. Question from SMUD:   Since the EIM energy is anticipated to be non-firm, does the BA need to carry reserves?

Xcel Response:  Each market participant is required to enter the operating hour with sufficient firm resources cover their firm supply and reserve obligations. (Similar to today’s requirements…) The EIM dispatch is an optimization from that point forward, so the BA operates within the hour with those reserves assured. 

c. Question from SMUD:  If EIM energy is serving load, what happens if it gets cut?
Xcel Response:  EIM energy is a pooled dispatch. If a constraint binds against supply from the least-cost supply resource, the EIM provides efficient redispatch to deliver from the least-cost, feasible, alternative supply resource. If no EIM-optimized energy delivery is feasible, the load-serving entity must default to their firm supply plan that was established prior to the operating hour.  

11.
How it will be set up?

Xcel Response:  The EIM will be set up in a manner acceptable to a critical mass of interested participants and stakeholders. The discussion for this decision is ongoing. 

12.
What resources are needed?

Xcel Response:  The discussion for this decision is ongoing. 

13.
What governance is necessary?

Xcel Response:  The discussion for this decision is ongoing. 

14.
What financial incentives will be used or not?
Xcel Response:  Not sure where this question is pointed. If the questioner has knowledge of financial incentives that may assist in development of the EIM, sharing the information would be appreciated. 

15.
What tariff changes are required?

Xcel Response:  The ongoing discussions thus far have assumed there would be an “umbrella” tariff established by the EIM operator. The individual participating transmission providers would retain their own OATTs but would make some modifications including revision to Schedule 4 (Load Imbalance) and Schedule 9 (Generator Imbalance) since the EIM would replace those settlements. There may also be tariff changes dealing with EIM Imputed Transmission Service.

16.
How does each State Commission figures into the mix?

Xcel Response:  The EIM is a tool to improve operations and efficiency of the transmission system. The state commissions along with many other parties have an interest in issues of this nature. The EIM proposal at this point has not established any specific role for state commissions, and it is up to each utility to determine when and to what extent to get the involvement of its state commission(s).

17.
How are investors compensated if the EIM makes existing generators uneconomical?

Xcel Response:  There has been no element in the EIM proposal that establishes any form of subsidy for non-competitive energy supply resources. However, the EIM proposal does not allow substitution by the market for any utility entity to meet its existing load-serving obligations. So parties must own or contract with resources to meet their obligations under mandatory reliability standards just as today. 

18.
Question from SRP:  How is the split between scheduled flow and EIM flow managed in real time?
Xcel Response:  In real time, transmission elements will be monitored for actual (physical) flows by the Reliability Coordinator and the individual owing transmission providers. When actual flow on an element approaches or exceeds the “effective limit” (established by the owner) the constraint is “activated” in the market solution and the most economic market solution/dispatch is deployed while adhering to the constraint limit.

19.
Question from SRP:  The market provides immediate re-dispatch through available market resources. In a parallel process, energy imbalance, physical schedules and market schedules are curtailed based upon the amount of relief requested in the ECC. The proposed ECC will also provide schedule curtailment directives based on transmission service priority. Who is responsible for reliability standards/compliance on SOL and IROL?
Xcel Response:  The EIM wouldn’t change the current reliability standards/compliance on SOL and IROL. However, the EIM would provide an economic dispatch solution through the SCED which would help manage SOLs and IROLs and resolve those issues faster. 

The following are questions raised by NVE at the Portland Crossroads and the answers provided. Do you feel that the questions were adequately addressed?

1. Can EIM work in the west if un-consolidated BAs do NOT all convert to flow based transmission?

Note* Flow based works ok in the eastern footprint because it is an intermingled system vs. the west’s more wagon wheel type system with long stretches of lines between point of receipt and delivery. 

Yes. The concept of converting to flow-based transmission is associated with Open Access Transmission Tariff calculations of available transmission capability (ATC). The EIM does not use ATC calculations to provide service. Hence decisions regarding ATC calculation methodology are independent and moot from the point of view of the EIM.  
Xcel:  This answer appears adequate. 

How can an interconnection mix flow based with contract path methodology; especially when the two are not necessarily contiguous?

Xcel Response:  The Eastern Interconnection provides an example of coordinated operations between market and non-market areas. For instance, the Crossroads meeting included illustration of an example where PJM facilitated participation of a non-contiguous utility entity in their market footprint. Other real-world examples include: physical-only balancing areas surrounded by market operations, market-to-non-market seams coordination and market-to-market seams coordination. 

Further, this is an area where observation of the SPP market design would be instructive for those with questions. Unlike full LMP-style RTO markets, the SPP still allows and uses bilateral transmission service with E-TAGs and with a coordinated regional security-constrained economic dispatch for operational optimization. The physical rights procured through bilateral transmission service become a hedge for participants in the event of transmission system congestion. 

2. Will the EIM be in one footprint? 

The WECC benefit/cost study will identify benefits for two different size footprints, so that the relative effect of footprint size on benefits and costs can be seen.  Most of the Market Operator costs would be incurred regardless of footprint size, and would therefore be higher (per participant or per MWh) for a smaller footprint.  Market Participant costs are identified in the WECC study on a per BA basis, and would therefore scale overall with the number of BAs participating. As other markets have shown, the larger the market, the lower to market operation cost per megawatt. To have material benefits there must be a way to allow for dispatch of generation between non-contiguous areas.  There may be a need to address the issue of compensation for use of transmission. However, this issue may need to be addressed regardless of whether markets are contiguous or not. 

The question really relates to the matter of whether there can be pockets of EIM mixed in with non-EIM participants.  It seems the EIM participants would need to be contiguous or would be required to pay OATT transmission rates to cross non-EIM BAs.  Is this correct?

Xcel Response:  Yes, but the discussion for this issue is ongoing. 

3. Who will administer the EIM? It looks like the proposal is “one administrator” and “one monitor”. Do costs for both (staffing/ hardware/ software/ etc) get included in the cost analysis? 
The cost side of the benefit/cost study is developing a range of cost estimates based on factors, such as whether the market operator function leverages an existing market operator or is a greenfield operation.  The cost analysis will not give cost estimates for specific market operator options, e.g., WECC, SPP or NWPP as the market operator. At this time it is not known who will be the market operator.  The WECC benefit/cost analysis may provide insights into what characteristics make for a more costly and less costly market operator option.  Four groups of market operator options have been identified:  1) a new division within WECC; 2) a reconstituted form of one or more of the existing Subregional Entities (e.g., WestConnect, NTTG, ColumbiaGrid, Northwest Power Pool); 3) an existing third-party which operates a market; or 4) a new third-party market operator.  The advantages and disadvantages of the options were discussed in a draft paper at http://www.westgov.org/EIMcr/documents/eim-options.pdf.
Xcel Additional Response:  The Cost Study performed by Utilicast on behalf of WECC has a very detailed description of all the cost components they included in their analysis.  The report appears quite comprehensive.

4. How would the critical mass of BAs be assembled? Would the WECC board take a vote of who’s in and who’s out? 

We don’t know what will be a critical mass to warrant creation of an EIM. The WECC benefit/cost study may provide insights on what constitutes a critical mass, but will not directly address this question.  An initial indicator of whether a critical mass can be reached will likely be when discussions among BAs result in the commitment of parties to invest in efforts to define a market design and identify a market operator. A critical mass must show up before making major investments in market implementation. Individual BAs will need to decide whether to establish an EIM.  The general drivers for a BA decision are likely to be the costs and benefits of an EIM to the BA. A complicating factor is that individual BA calculations of costs and benefits will be affected by the decisions of which other BAs decide to participate.  There is no regulatory requirement that a BA decide to join an EIM or not. Any WECC action related to the EIM will have to be taken by the WECC Board of Directors.  At this time, WECC is committed to performing the benefit/cost analysis.  WECC staff also intends to do an assessment of risks to WECC (the organization and the membership as a whole) if the EIM is implemented.  Some risks will be different if WECC is the market operator than if a third party is the market operator, so these two scenarios will be examined.  No decision has been made by WECC to do anything beyond the study.

WECC/Xcel Additional Response:  Critical mass will be established by consensus among interested parties. The WECC Board can facilitate the EIM development by voting on WECC’s role in any future step, but cannot require participation. 

5. Is it a coincidence that all of the panelists telling us about the benefits of an EIM are all RTOs/ ISOs? 

An EIM must be justified based on its own merits without any expectation of adding other elements typical of RTOs, such as day-ahead markets, capacity markets, transmission planning, or transmission expansion cost allocation.  There is nothing in the EIM market design that forces the West to later adopt an RTO structure.  In addition, the EIM should not preclude the West from taking future steps toward more efficient system operation through regional energy markets and coordinated transmission services.  The questions relates to the makeup of the panels at the EIM Crossroads. 

It appears that the panels were slanted to individuals already in RTOs

Xcel Response:  There are no examples yet of non-RTO regional markets using security-constrained economic dispatch. This makes the EIM proposal unique. Since the core of the EIM includes similar functionality to existing regional dispatch methods, it was entirely reasonable to include such participants in the Crossroads panel.

6. Are there NERC reliability issues? 

These would be addressed through a Seams Agreement between the Market Operator and the non-market areas (as well as with the California ISO and Alberta Electric System Operator markets). This agreement would be similar to any agreement between to market areas within the interconnection.  All reliability standards would have to be complied with on both sides of a seam.

WECC/Xcel Additional Response:  As had been previously pointed out to the WECC Board of Directors and stakeholders in the WECC process, there is the potential for the EIM operator to accept some standards compliance responsibility on behalf of participating balancing areas / transmission providers. The example cited during these discussions was the FERC-filed contract between SPP and its balancing area members to establish these expectations. 

Additionally on the area of reliability standards issues, there will need to be waivers obtained to some of the interchange scheduling and operating practices to facilitate the use of regional security-constrained economic dispatch. Examples of these waivers are available in the history of the development of SPP, MISO and other regional markets.

Please refer to the Cost/Benefit Study report for additional discussion of reliability impacts.

7. SPP utilizes Flow Gates to manage ATC – The West uses contract path... How can EIM be implemented in a contract path scenario? 

 Xcel Response:  This question was answered in #1 above. 

8. Who polices and enforces non-compliance in the EIM? The “monitor”? The host BA? 
Xcel Response:  The question is unclear. Please provide clarity – many parties engaged in this dialog have an interest in policing and enforcing their respective contracts, standards and laws. Most parties already have these responsibilities established under their current mandates. 

Since the EIM includes a regional energy market a new role is established of a market monitor function. The market monitors that exist today in other areas typically report to the independent board of directors of the market operator organization and to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. The discussions of the detailed design and roles under the proposed EIM are ongoing. 

9. Does EIM implementation assume DSS as part of the scenario? If yes… won’t EIS make DSS obsolete? 

No explicit assumptions are made in the benefit/cost study about the contribution of DSS, which is a tool for the implementation of dynamic schedules.

Xcel Additional Response:  This is a good question because it appears to recognize that the EIM will use dynamic schedules within its footprint in order to implement the regional security-constrained economic dispatch. However the DSS may remain a useful tool once the EIM is implemented if there are non-participating areas in the Western Interconnection. Other regional energy markets have examples of participation by external entities through the use of dynamic transfers. The discussions of the detailed design and roles under the proposed EIM are ongoing. 

10. How do “consolidated BAs” differ from an RTO? 

See #5 
Xcel Additional Response:  An RTO has a scope and characteristics as established under the auspices of FERC. Establishing an RTO involved meeting specific legal requirements and requesting authorization from FERC. 

Balancing Areas meet an obligation under reliability standards to balance generation with load and market activity and to jointly control frequency within their electrical interconnection. The method of performing the balancing area function, other than indirectly through FERC’s role in enforcement of reliability standards, is not FERC jurisdictional. Balancing areas have individual freedom to establish the methods under which they meet their obligations. 
WECC Response:  WECC is currently developing a functional specification for the proposed EIM for presentation to the Board in September. A detailed specification beyond that has been proposed by some members, and may be discussed as a potential next step in the September meeting. 

11. Who’s been the devil’s advocate through the cost benefit analysis? Who’s bringing up the “downside”? All that has been presented is “the benefits outweigh the costs”. 
WECC/Xcel Response:  The stakeholder process at the WECC Market Interface Committee and Seams Issues Subcommittee has been open and inclusive of the participation of all interested parties. This process has included the input and viewpoints of many interested parties. Elements in the current EIM proposal are responsive to those parties who expressed their questions and concerns.   The EDT Technical Review Subcommittee and EDT Steering Committee both provided guidance through the cost benefit analysis process. All meetings were open, and membership included several entities that brought a “devil’s advocate” position.

Utah – Commissioner’s Questions/ Comments 
1) Do we believe the study? Are our stakeholders engaged? Thus far, WECC has held three stakeholder workshops and multiple stakeholder meetings to explain and secure input on the benefit/cost study.  The meetings have included diverse participants.  In addition, WECC formed a steering committee and technical review subcommittee for the study, both of which consist of members from a diverse range of entities.  Meetings for both committees are open and are well-attended.  Both the cost and benefit analyses are likely to present a range of outcomes.  The results of the benefits study, in particular, are sensitive to assumptions that are hard to model specifically. Potential EIM participants may elect to supplement the WECC benefit/cost study at their individual BA level and by examining the experience with other markets.

Xcel:  This answer appears adequate. 

2) Do we believe the assumptions? See #1
Xcel:  This answer appears adequate. 

3) Are we being presented a false dilemma, what are the options to integrate? 
Presently, individual BAs need to have resources to provide the integration service as a stand-alone operation.  Bi-lateral arrangements can be made with parties outside the BA to help the BA balance its loads and resources. While it is always possible to change the rules under which we operate, it is a matter of getting agreement on how to do so. The EIM is one way to do that.  An EIM is not the only tool available to lower the cost of integrating variable generation.  Better wind and solar forecasting, intra-hour scheduling, dynamic scheduling, new storage technologies, and faster bi-lateral markets for transmission and power (e.g., I-TAP) can also lower integration costs.  A fast (5 minute dispatch) market that reduces overall variability and uses the lowest cost generation to balance load and generation over a broad footprint has proven effective in lower integration costs in other regions such as MISO, SPP, and the California ISO.  However, MISO and CAISO are fully implemented LMP market models that have features beyond what is contemplated with the EIM. It will be important to understand these differences when making comparisons to the EIM proposal for the Western Interconnection. 

Current status of Joint Initiatives:

· Intra-hour scheduling – On track for implementing 30 minute scheduling on July, 2011 subject to the availability of automated scheduling tools.

· ITAP – In a product development phase.  The product should be available later this year. 

· DSS – The DSS Operating Committee has declared the DSS system as operational and established March 11th as the official “Implementation Date”.

There are presently no plans for a systematic evaluation of the benefits of the Joint Initiatives.  The Joint Initiatives decision to move ahead was based on “back of the envelope” calculations that showed benefits exceeded the relatively small cost of the initiatives. There are presently no plans to track usage of the Joint Initiatives to enable an after-the-fact systemic analysis of implementation costs or benefits received. The problem being addressed by the EIM is two-fold.  First, the EIM addresses the issue of economic efficiency and use of the existing grid.  Second, the EIM addresses the issue, present and future, of integrating potentially large amounts of variable generation.  There are efforts underway at the Joint Initiatives to promote intra-hour scheduling, dynamic scheduling and a fast bi-lateral market for transmission and generation.  No analysis has been done of the impact of the Joint Initiatives on economic efficiency, grid utilization or integration of variable generation.  Although it is too early to determine the impact of an EIM versus the impact of the initiatives already underway, it is believed that current initiatives will have a lower impact than an EIM. The opportunities for widespread dynamic scheduling are limited at present, but significant work is underway to address the limitations, which may allow for great penetration of dynamic scheduling in the future.  For example, the EIM relies upon the use of dynamic schedules in order to implement the regional security-constrained economic dispatch.

Xcel Response:  This answer is long. Does NVE have any specific questions? 

4) How do EIM cost overruns get dealt with? A robust market design is perhaps the best way to control start-up costs.    The more design decisions that can be made up front and not changed throughout the development process, the lower the potential for runaway costs in the implementation process.  Putting together a project management plan will help reduce the risk of runaway costs.  Additionally, a test period where the EIM is operated in parallel with traditional balancing procedures has been shown to be important in the successful implementation of new market systems. The cost analysis of the WECC benefit/cost analysis is expected to show lower implementation costs when building on existing operations compared to a greenfield start-up.  The WECC cost analysis will also identify some of the risk factors for runaway costs and some suggestions for mitigation efforts.

Xcel:  This answer appears adequate. 

5)  Are cost allocation methods fair and equitable? The answer depends upon how the market is structured. One means currently being discussed would be to have a per unit charge on energy cleared through the market. Other options, such as an allocation to BA participants have also been discussed. The allocation of costs would be determined based upon the market structure. At this time, it is expected that the cost of the market would be paid through a usage fee paid by market participants. Whether that cost would be passed on to the ratepayers served by those entities would depend upon the pricing process for any individual market participant. 

Xcel:  Discussions of this issue are ongoing. This answer appears adequate. 

6) How will utilities minimize their rate recovery risk? NO ANSWER
Xcel Response:  The EIM proposal does not attempt to modify the methods that utilities employ to address rate recovery risk (i.e. state or federal process).  In response to stakeholder input during development of the EIM proposal, the EIM proposal evolved into a component to address a system usage charge due to concerns about erosion of hourly-non-firm transmission sales. This component, termed an Imputed Transmission Service charge, is part of ongoing discussion of the EIM proposal. 

7) How are risks handled? (is the fox watching the hen house?) NO ANSWER
Xcel Response:  The design of the EIM proposal is similar in most operating respects to already-approved regional market designs. The unique aspects of this design, to address the concerns of engaged stakeholders, are an open part of the dialog. Deployment of this proposal will be subject to initial and ongoing coordination with stakeholders, reliability standards organizations and regulators. 

8) Will this morph into an RTO? See #5 in previous section

Xcel Response:  The subject of RTO creation in the West has never been popular.  The EIM is unique in that it does not include the formation of an RTO.  
9) What is the critical mass required to make EIS happen? How will it show up? Who’s in charge?

How voluntary will it be? Do generators think it is voluntary? 
A BA’s decision on whether to join an EIM will be voluntary.  Once a BA joins, generators within that BA will have the option each hour whether to offer units into the EIM.  However, hourly settlements within a BA will not be voluntary.  Such settlements will be determined by the EIM.  It is not clear if generators outside of a participating BA or BAs which are not contiguous to participating BAs will be able to participate in the EIM. 

Xcel:  This answer appears adequate. 

10) How will this affect reliability? See #6 in previous section
Xcel Response:  Other regions which have implemented similar operating tools and methods have reported improved reliability performance.
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